
A U D I T  
C O M M I T T E E
Monday, 15th October, 2018

at 6.30 pm
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA
Committee Membership

Cllr Nick Sharman (Chair)
Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Michelle Gregory
Cllr Ajay Chauhan
Cllr Patrick Spence

Cllr Yvonne Maxwell
Cllr Harvey Odze

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Peter Gray 
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 3326
Email: Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Monday, 15th October, 2018

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of previous meetings 1 - 14

4  Introduction to External Auditors - Mazars 15 - 30

5  Treasury Management - Update Report 31 - 48

6  Directorate Risk Register Review - Finance and Corporate 
Resources 

49 - 84

7  Performance Overview 85 - 116

8  Audit & Anti-Fraud Quarterly - Progress Report 117 - 138

9  Review of Risk Policy and Strategy 139 - 170

10  Audit Committee Programme 2018/19 171 - 174

11  Any other business that is, in the opinion of the Chair, urgent 

Item No Page No



Access and Information

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, 
almost directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the 
station, turn right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look 
for the Hackney Town Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.

Induction loop facilities are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council 
Chamber

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance.

Copies of the Agenda
The Hackney website contains a full database of meeting agendas, reports an
[...]
 must leave the 
room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s 
dispensation procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been 
granted it will stipulate the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can 
only be present to make representations, provide evidence or whether you are 
able to fully participate and vote on the matter in which you have a non 
pecuniary interest.  

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Interim Director of Legal on 020 8356 6234 
or email suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

3.  Do you have any other non-pecuniary interest on any matter on 
the agenda which is being considered at the meeting?

4. If you have other non-pecuniary interest in an item on the agenda 
you must:

FS 566728

Further Information

Further Information

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2018
Present: 

Cllr Nick Sharman in the Chair
Cllr Michelle Gregory, Cllr Patrick Spence and 
Cllr Yvonne Maxwell

Officers: Ian Williams, Michael Honeysett, 
Ajman Ali, Polly Cziok, Michael Sheffield,  
Pradeep Waddon, Matt Powell, Bruce Devile, 
Dawn Carter-McDonnell, Peter Gray

  

1 Approval of the Chair and Vice-Chair as nominated at the Annual General 
Meeting 

1.1 Councillor Nick Sharman was approved as chair. Councillor Brian Bell was 
approved as Vice-Chair

2.        Apologies for Absence 

2.1 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Brian Bell and 
Councillor Ajay Chauhan 

3 Declarations of Interest 

3.1 Councillor Michelle Gregory declared that she was a member of the Board of a 
TMO. 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 

4.1    The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

Matters Arising 

Payroll Data

Michael Honeysett reported to the Committee that although the process was 
Generally working, there were particular concerns with reporting and the interface with
pensions. He reported that his t
[...]
City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 
and agreed to send up to date information on SEND funding to members 

                                    Action: Ian Williams 

9.3   Councillor Michelle Gregory welcomed the use of reserves to be a point of 
discussion for members. 

9.4   Councillor Patrick Spence welcomed the use of smaller groups of councillors to 
drill down into issues. 

9.5   Ian Williams told the Committee the work programme on SEND would be 
submitted to the Audit Committee in July 2018.

Action: Ian Williams 
RESOLVED:

To note the report

10 Corporate Risk Register Review 

10.1   Ian Williams and the Chair thanked Matt Powell for all his work on risk. The 
report updated the Committee on the current Corporate Risk Register of the Council 
as at June 2018. The report also identified how risks within the Council were identified 
and managed throughout the financial year and the Council’s approach to embedding 
risk management. Matt Powell told the Committee that five risks had reduced as a 
result of senior management action and controls put in place.

10.2   Ian Williams told the Committee that an update on risks around Universal Credit 
would be made to a future meeting. 
  Action: Ian Williams 

10.3   The Chair asked about how the assessment of risk was being recorded in 
relation to the work of the Council’s Boards. Ian Williams agreed to circulate the Risk 
Register of the Housing Development Board. He stressed the need to build risk into 
cross departmental working groups. 

Action:  Ian Williams 

Page 6



Thursday, 21st June, 2018 
RESOLVED:

To note the contents of the report and the attached risk registers and controls in place. 

11 Performance Overview 

11.1   Bruce Deville introduced the report providing an updated set of key performance 
indicators along with an update on risk management with a scorecard and 
accompanying commentary on the Council’s risk approach. The report also set out the 
latest capital programme monitoring with some enhanced analysis of the variances to 
budget. Further enhancements to this section of the report as discussed at previous 
Audit Committees had been made, specifically in relation to the financing of the 
programme.  

11.2   Bruce Deville reported that 92.9 % of repairs were now completed on first the 
first visit, with the repairs service now being able to react in real time. The Chair asked 
if there was separate data for contractors and Bruce Deville agreed to incorporate this 
information, separately highlighting works carried out by the DLO and contractors.

Action: Bruce Devile 

11.3 The Chair went on to query the turnaround of voids of 73 days and it was noted 
that long term voids had distorted the overall figures. Ian Williams agreed to circulate a 
briefing to members outlining factors leading to the 73 day turnaround of voids.
 

Action: Ian Williams. 

11.4 Councillor Michelle Gregory asked if underperforming contractors were financially 
penalised. Ian Williams told the Committee that there were controls in place, including 
withholding payment. Rotini Ajilore would be requested to produce a briefing to 
members of the committee on the workings of contracts.

Action: Ian Williams  

11.5 Councillor Patrick Spence referred to increases in rent arrears and sickness 
levels and Bruce Devile told the Committee that rent arrears fluctuate around 
Christmas time and he would update the next meeting of the Committee on sickness 
levels. Ian Williams told the Committee that rent arrears had reduced in the last 
quarter. Councillor Patrick asked about the introduction of Universal Credit. Ian 
Williams confirmed to the Committee that the introduction of Universal Credit had 
been delayed a number of times.  He told the Committee that the Council made efforts 
to ensure that it was easier for people in the Borough to pay Council Tax. 

Action: Bruce Devile 

11.6   Councillor Yvonne Maxwell highlighted the fact that the percentage of Council 
Tax collected had increased to 94 %. She went on say that there were individuals in 
the borough who would find it difficult to pay Council Tax.   Ian Williams reported that 
this assumption is taken into account in setting the Council Tax Budget and that the 
Council works to mitigate this.  

RESOLVED:

Page 7



Thursday, 21st June, 2018 
1. To note the performance indicators presented in appendix 1 and the Risk 
Management Scorecard in appendix 2 to the report.  

2.  To note the current capital monitoring update in appendix 3.

12 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 

12.1   Julie Sharp introduced the report providing details of Internal Audit during   
2017/18 and the areas of work undertaken, together with an opinion on the soundness 
of the control environment in place to minimise risk to the Council. She reported that 
the overall insurance levels remained the same and that the control framework was 
sound. 89% of high priority recommendations had been implemented with 84% of 
medium priority recommendations implemented. The key financial systems were 
audited more frequently and there was a good level of assurance. 

12.2   The Chair thanked officers for a reassuring report. He referred to a failure on the 
part of TMOs to achieve good audit reports. Julie Sharp reported that the Council 
audited TMOs with issues and was raising awareness of the processes involved 
around good governance. A governance action plan was now in place. The Chair 
emphasised the need for overview and monitoring in this area and asked what future 
action was to be taken. Julie Sharp confirmed that there were regular visits to TMOs. 
In the event of a large number of recommendations being made during a visit, further 
visits would be carried out to assess progress. The Chair stressed the importance of 
access to training for residents. In relation to this, Michael Sheffield told the 
Committee that the TMO team had produced a guide on governance to be issued to 
TMOs. Further, the 
[...]
There was no urgent business 

Duration of the meeting: 6:30 – 9.15pm  

Chair at the meeting on
Thursday, 21 June 2018

Page 10



AUDIT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 25TH JULY, 2018

Present: Councillors: 

Cllr Nick Sharman (Chair)
Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Michelle Gregory, Cllr Ajay Chauhan and 
Cllr Yvonne Maxwell

Officers: Ian Williams, Michael Honeysett, Sean 
Eratt, Peter Gray 
 

1 Apologies for absence 

1.1   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Odze and 
Spence. 

2 Declarations of Interests 

2.1   There were no declarations of interests.  

3 Financial Statement Audit 2017/18 - Annual Governance Report (Council & 
Pension Fund) 

3.1 Ian Williams thanked the team for their work in producing the report. Andrew 
Sayers (KPMG) introduced the Annual Governance report setting out the position on 
the audit of the Council’s and the Pension Fund’s financial statements and the 
conclusion on the arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness of 
the Council’s use of resources. The auditor expected to issue an unqualified audit 
opinion on the Council’s accounts and the Pension Fund accounts and a value for 
money conclusion by 31 July 2018. It was noted that, to date, the Council had 
received no objections to the 2017/18 accounts although work in relation to the 
2016/17 objection was still ongoing.

3.2   Andrew Sayers (KPMG) presented the report to the Committee. He reported 
adjusted audit differences to property, plant and equipment assets and return on 
assets (Pension Fund). £2.2m remained unadjusted. He referred to the fact that the 
accounts were of a good quality. Andrew Sayers referred the Committee to two risks: 
Fraud risk from revenue fraud and Fraud risk from Management override of control. It 
was noted that there were no matters arising from this work that needed to be brought 
to the attention of the Committee.  

3.3   Andrew Sayers reported that in regard to value for money the focus was on 
med
[...]
ate Bonds, thus ensuring 
creditworthiness whilst increasing yield’s through the duration of the deposits.

6.2 The graph below provides a comparison of interest earnings for June 18 and 
September 18 against the same period for 2017/18. 

6.3 Average interest received for the period June 18 to Sep 18 was £88k compared 
to £123k for the same period last financial year.  

 

JUNE JULY AUG SEPT
0

100
200
300
400

INTEREST RECEIVED 2017/18

INTEREST RECEIVED 2018/19

COMPARISON OF INTEREST RECEIVED 
Jun 17 to Sep 17 v Jun 18 to Sep 18

Months

A
m

ou
nt

 £
00

0

7. Movement in Investment Portfolio 

7.1 Investment levels have decreased to £102 million at the end of Sep 18 in 
comparison to the end of Sep 17 last year of £119 million. The decrease in the 
investment balance year on year is the result of the continued approach of 
maintaining borrowing and investments below their underlying levels i.e. use of 
internal borrowing to finance the Council’s capital programme.

JUNE JULY AUG SEPT
0

50

100

150

200

INVESTMENTS    2017/18

INVESTMENTS    2018/19

COMPARISON OF AVERAGE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO
Jun 17 to Sep 17 v Jun 18 to Sep 18

Months

A
m

ou
nt

 £
m

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Number: 19296203
Document Name: F & R Directorate Report

FINANCE AND CORPORATE RESOURCES DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTER

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 
2018/19

15 October 2018

CLASSIFICATION:

Open

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

Ian Williams, Group Director Finance and Corporate Resources

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Document Number: 19296203
Document Name: F & R Directorate Report

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1 This report updates members on the current Finance and Corporate Resources 
Directorate Risk Register of the Council as at October 2018 (attached).  It also 
identifies how risks within the Council are identified and managed throughout the 
financial year and our approach to embedding risk management.

1.2 This report assists the Committee i
[...]
he 
current revised budget. Such 
regular (quarterly) reporting 
should provide increased 
assurance that everything is being 
astutely managed, especially with 
out-turns being below budget.

SRCR 0002B 
Management of Major 
Capital Schemes

Major schemes are managed via project boards to 
ensure appropriate actions are taken to ensure delivery 
of scheme to expected standards 

Tim Shields; Ian 
Williams; Kim 
Wright; Anne 
Canning

Michael 
Honeysett

31-Oct-2018 September 2018 - ongoing. 

SRCR 0002C 
Management of Major 
Capital Schemes

The Capital programme is currently subject to overall 
review in order to reduce the overall call on available 
resources and to ensure their use is prioritised in line 
with member decisions. 

Tim Shields; Ian 
Williams; Kim 
Wright; Anne 
Canning

Michael 
Honeysett 

31-Oct-2018

September 2018 - ongoing. A 
refresh of the capital programme 
has been completed as part of the 
budget process for 18/19 - and a 
review of the overall corporate 
strategy.

P
age 83



Document Number: 19196661
Document Name: F & R April 2018

 

P
age 84



Document Number: 18437215
Document Name: Performance Review

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 
2018/19

15 October 2018

CLASSIFICATION:

Open

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

Ian Williams, Group Director Finance and Corporate Resources

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



Document Number: 18437215
Document Name: Performance Review

1. GROUP DIRECTOR’S INTRODUCTION

1.1. This overview provides an updated set of reports that were selected to be reviewed 
by the Audit Committee on a regular basis as part of the Committee’s overview of the 
Council’s performance. It provides an updated set of key performance indicators along 
with an update on risk management with a Corporate Scorecard (summarising the 
highest risks to the organisation as a whole), and some accompanying commentary 
on the Council’s risk approach.   

1.2. The report also sets out the latest capital programme monitoring w
[...]
t Name: Audit Committee_report_template FINAL

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE  2018/19

15 October 2018

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards 

GROUP DIRECTOR

Ian Williams, Group Director of Finance & Corporate Resources

 

AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT SEPTEMBER 2018

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



Document Number: 21062992
Document Name: Audit Committee_report_template FINAL

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Audit Committee to consider the 
performance of the Audit & Anti-Fraud Service, the areas of work undertaken, 
and information on current developments in Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud as 
well as statistical information about the work of the investigation teams. 

1.2 This is part of the Committee’s role in overseeing corporate governance and 
the report is presented for information and comment. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
            
           The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

2.1. Note and consider Audit & Anti Fraud’s progress and performance to August 
2018.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came into force in April 
2013 and apply to all internal audit service providers. These Standards were 
updated in April 2016 and again in April 2017.

3.2. The PSIAS requires the Chief Audit Executive (or equivalent) to report 
functionally to a board and to communicate the internal audit service’s 
performance relative to its plan and other matters. For the purposes of the 
PSIAS the Audit Committee has been designated the ‘board’.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 in April 2018 
and this report notes the progress against that plan and progress against high 
and medium priority recommendations. The Progress Report of the Internal 
Audit Service is provided in Appendix 1 and includes a summary of:

 
 Performance against key performance indicat
[...]
ate Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy. The Policy details the framework for managing risk within 
the Council and the Strategy outlines how the Council intends to proceed in terms of managing 
its risks. It also outlines which approaches and techniques will be used to successfully carry 
this out. Both documents are provided in the Appendices. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            

           Audit Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Approve and ratify the contents of this report and the attached Policy and Strategy.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1 Risk management is fundamental to effective business management and it is vitally important 
that we know, understand and monitor the key risks and opportunities of the Council. Officers 
and members are then able to consider the potential impact of such risks and take appropriate 
actions to mitigate those as far as possible. Some risks are beyond the control of the Council 
but we nevertheless need to manage the potential impact or likelihood to ensure we deliver 
our key objectives to the best of our ability. For other risks, we might decide to accept that we 
are exposed to a small level of risk because to reduce that risk to nil is either impossible or 
too expensive. The risk management process (and the work the Corporate Risk Team 
undertakes) helps us to make such judgements, and as such it is important that the Audit 
Committee is aware of how we manage our risks in order that this Committee fulfils its own 
objectives as set out in its Terms of Reference.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Corporate Risk Management Policy is a concise document setting out the objectives and 
detailing the structures in place within the Council to manage risk. The Policy can be 
understood to define the ‘what’ in terms of what the Council has in place to manage its risk, 
whereas the Strategy represents the question of ‘how’ – in respect of how the Council will 
operate in order to achieve the objectives set out in the Policy.

4.2 The Counc

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2018 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 2  
 

HACKNEY TOWN HALL  
 
  
Present: Cllr Nick Sharman in the Chair 
 Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), 

Cllr Michelle Gregory, Cllr Ajay Chauhan, 
Cllr Patrick Spence and Cllr Harvey Odze 

  
 
 
 
 
Also 
present:   

Officers:   Ian Williams, , Michael Sheffield, 
Pradeep Waddon, Matt Powell, Dawn Carter 
McDonald, Peter Gray 
 
Councillor Rebecca Rennison 
 
Lucey Nutley and Stuart Frith (Mazars)  
 

   
1 Apologies for absence  

 
1.1    Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Yvonne Maxwell. 
 
2Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1   Councillor Michelle Gregory declared that she was a member of a Board of a 
Tenants Management Organisation  
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings  
 
3.1    The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.   
 
Matters Arsing  
 
3.1.1   Update on Payroll Data 
 
The Committee noted that an update had been provided at the July meeting of the 
Committee on this matter. Significant progress had been made on the interface with 
pensions. 4000 to 7000 Annual Benefits Statements had been issued. It was 
anticipated that the remainder would be issued next month. The Chair expressed 
concerns that the risk remained red. It was confirmed that the risk was red as the 
report interface was still subject to testing.   
 
 
 
 



Monday, 15th October, 2018  
 
 
3.1.2    Integrated Commissioning Review Outcome 
 
The Committee noted that the PwC review was ongoing with detail of likely timescale 
to follow. The Chief Executives had reviewed the governance arrangements. An 
update of integrated commissioning would be circulated to members.   
 
       ACTION:  Ian Williams 
 
3.1.3    School Places  
 
It was noted that there was very significant pressure on school places in the Borough. 
The Greater London Authority reported that the most recent birth data from 2016 
suggested that the birth rate in London was slowing and would continue to slow until a 
levelling off from around 2024. The projections would continue to be monitored closely 
to assess any sudden increase in projected primary numbers. The Committee noted 
the update on primary and secondary projections.   
 
3.1.4    Update on Housing Staff Turnover 
 
This was not due until January meeting of the Committee.  
 
3.1.5    Priorities raised by the Chair (repairs, contractor performance, and 
Milestones 
 
The Committee noted the update from the Director of Housing  
 
3.1.6    Provision of milestones around the Director of Housing’s priorities  
 
The Committee noted that action to arrange for the provision of milestones was in 
progress. 
 
3.1.7    Provision of temporary accommodation costs  
 
The Committee noted the update from the Director of Housing  
 
3.1.8    Provision of milestones around the Director of Housing’s priorities  
 
The Committee noted the update from the Director Housing  
 
3.1.9   Stephen Haynes to be invited to a Brexit risks   
 
The Committee noted that action to arrange this was under way. 
 
3.1.10   Provide report on sustainability board with Cllr Burke 
 
Ian Williams would circulate a paper on this when this was available  
 
      Action: Ian Williams  
 
 
 



Monday, 15th October, 2018  
 
 
3.1.11   Training to be provided re. Treasury Management  
 
The Committee noted that the training session was in preparation and a date would be 
circulated. 
 
      Action: Ian Williams 
       
3.1.12   SEND Update 
 
Noted that this matter had been covered at the Audit Committee meeting in July. A 
Sub-group had discussed the matter in detail prior to that meeting.  
 
3.1.13   Update on Universal Credit risks  
 
The Committee noted that the matter had been covered under the F & F risk register 
update  
 
3.1.14    Agreed to circulate Housing Development Board risk register  
 
To be circulated.  
 
3.1.15    Request for separate data re. repairs carried by DLO  
 
The Committee noted that an update was awaited from the Housing Department. 
 
3.1.16    Details requested of factors behind extended void turnaround times  
 
Noted that the Council had a high number of major works voids with 14 properties 
exceeding the 62 day turnaround time. There were 4 properties which had a 
detrimental impact, taking between 112 and 147 days to re-let. Turnaround time were 
exceeded due to – ongoing leaks, letting delays, structural issues. The Department 
was working collaboratively with other departments to improve the turn-around times. 
In August this decreased to 52 days.   
 
3.1.17    DLO and Contractors  
 
Bruce Deville would circulate data for contractors, separately highlighting works 
carried out by the DLO and Contractors.  
 
        ACTION: Bruce Devile  

4 Introduction to External Auditors - Mazars  
 
5.1     Lucy Nutley and Stuart Frith (Mazars) introduced the report. Lucy Nutley told the 
Committee that Mazars had been appointed as external auditors for the coming five 
years. She went on to provide the Committee with an introduction to the company, 
including that it had 83 global partnerships in 83 countries and had much experience 
of working with Local Authorities. In response to comments of the chair on the 
robustness of audit Lucy Nutley assured the Committee that accounts had been 
produced in good time, i.e. 31st July and she agreed to look into the suggestion of an 
external KPI.   
 



Monday, 15th October, 2018  
5.3    The Chair stressed the partnership arrangement with the External auditors and 
that the aim was to take an active role on compliance and the use of audit measures 
in examining risk. A performance and risk framework was in place that complimented 
individual risk. The Chair also identified Value for Money as a priority area to work on 
with the External Auditors.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the contents of the presentation by Mazars.  
 

5 Treasury Management - Update Report  
 
5.1    Pradeep Waddon introduced the report updating the Committee on treasury 
management activity during qtr 2 2018/19 as well as the outturn for the 2017/18 
financial year. 
 
 
5.2   The Chair referred to the fact that the move to more external funding would result 
in higher risk funding of new capital and would add additional cost. He stated that in 
relation to Capital scheme monitoring the rate prevalent at the time was used. Efforts 
were made to have better use of investments.  
 
5.3    Ian Williams agreed to circulate a briefing on the removal of the debt cap.  
 
      ACTION:  Ian Williams  
 
5.4 Councillor Patrick Spence highlighted that investment levels had decreased to 
£102 million at the end of September 2018.  Ian Williams referred to the fact that cash 
flow varies over time. Payments had been made to the Pensions fund and the City 
and Hackney CCG would repay funds to the Council. The lower figure was triggered 
by events such as investment in capital. Further, he reported that there had been a 
number of investments in the Council’s fleet. 
 

6 Directorate Risk Register Review - Finance and Corporate Resources  
 
6.1   Matthew Powell introduced the report updating members on the current Finance 
and Corporate Resources Directorate Risk Register of the Council as at October 
2018. The report also identified how risks within the Council were identified and 
managed throughout the financial year together with the Council’s approach to 
embedding risk management. 
 
6.2   Matthew Powell reported there had not been any dramatic changes to the    
Risk Register. He confirmed that the accounts closure score had slightly decreased 
and steadied in light of positive progress. There was now clear assurance that the new 
deadlines are achievable. Brexit continued to be corporate risk with associated 
uncertainty. The Council was considering all possible outcomes and impact including 
whether European funding was at risk. The Chair emphasised the need to closely 
observe the ongoing negotiations.  Ian Williams agreed to circulate a briefing to 
members of the Committee on risks around Brexit. 
 
      ACTION: Ian Williams  
 
6.3    Ian Williams reported that a lead officer was now in post to ensure that 



Monday, 15th October, 2018  
the necessary arrangements were in place for Brexit with the necessary support 
mechanisms. Further, business contingency plans would need to be in place.   
 
6.4   Councillor Michelle Gregory asked whether there was a London wide strategy 
with regard to Brexit. Ian Williams reported that discussions were ongoing with London 
Council’s on areas of greatest exposure. Councillor Rebecca highlighted a number of 
risk areas of importance such as house process and labour supply. The Committee 
expressed concerns that at the possible loss of front line staff and the consequent 
impact on service delivery as a result of Brexit.  
 
6.5    Ian Williams would circulate a briefing on measures that could be put in place in 
regard to universal credit.   
        ACTION: Ian Williams  
 
6.6     Matthew Powell highlighted a number of areas of risk, including, universal 
credit, pensions and volatility of the markets, homeless reduction act, ICT and risks 
around security.  
 
6.7    Councillor Ajay Chauhan asked about employing additional frontline staff to 
improve rental turn around and increase income. Ian Williams told the Committee of 
changing patterns of spending and the continued pressure on the high street. It was 
now taking longer to rent out properties and that an increase in front line staff number 
would not assist in increasing the turn around.    
 
6.8    The Chair referred to the risk of the impact of rising property prices and rents 
and how this was being mitigated. Ian Williams confirmed that Housing Benefits did 
not cover the higher rents. Councillor Rebecca Rennison told the Committee that it 
was not possible to control costs but that the Council could invest in temporary 
accommodation and allocate social rent properties. She referred to the continued 
pressure on temporary accommodation.  
 
6.9   The Chair asked for an update to the January meeting on progress on initiatives 
in ICT, including on G Suite and the staff survey.  
 
       ACTION: Rob Miller 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the contents of the report and the attached risk registers and controls in place.  
 

7 Performance Overview  
 
7.1   Ian Williams introduced the report providing an updated set of reports that were 
selected to be reviewed by the Committee on a regular basis as part of the 
Committee’s overview of the Council’s performance. It provided an updated set of key 
performance indicators along with an update on risk management with a corporate 
Scorecard and some accompanying commentary on the Council’s risk approach. 
 
7.2   Bruce Deville reported difficulties in the numbers of PCNs issued with new traffic 
restrictions.   
 
7.3   Councillor Michelle Gregory stressed the need to have more detailed information 
on capital expenditure.  
 



Monday, 15th October, 2018  
7.4   The Committee referred to the fact that the top 5% of earners were from ethnic 
minorities. Bruce Devile told the Committee that this related to changes to workforce 
numbers rather than individuals in post, He referred to the fact that there had been an 
increase in agency staff and that the figures were based on permanent staff.  
Following a request from Councillor Michelle Gregory it was agreed that the 
percentage of agency staff employed would be circulated to members of the 
Committee.  
        ACTION: Bruce Devile 
 
7.5    In response to committee concerns, Bruce Devile reported that there was a need 
to close the gap in relation to the percentage of repairs completed on first visits. He 
referred to the fact that completion depended on the complexity of the repairs carried 
out. The Chair stressed the need for continued pressure on this long term objective.   
 
7.6   Following a committee request, Bruce Devile agreed to circulate information 
around NH PR PRS 009, open planning enforcement cases less than 4 years old 
which had been under target for some time.  
 
        ACTION: Bruce Devile  
  
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the performance indicators presented at appendix 1 and the risk management 
scorecard in appendix 2 and to note the current capital monitoring update at appendix 
3. 
 

8 Audit & Anti-Fraud Quarterly - Progress Report  
 
8.1     Michael Sheffield introduced the report on the performance of the Audit and 
Anti-Fraud Service, the areas of work undertake, and information on current 
developments in Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud as well as statistical information about 
the work in the investigation teams.   
 
8.2    Michael Sheffield told the Committee that 41 % of planned assignments have 
been completed or were in progress. This compared to 31 % in the previous year.   18 
audits had been concluded. Assurance levels stood at 22 % significant, 37 % 
reasonable and 4 % not applicable. It was noted that those ratings were lower than 
previously. He told the Committee that the implementation rate had fallen short as a 
result of a large number of ‘High’ category recommendations arising 4 TMOs audits 
during 2017/18.    
 
8.3   The estimated savings arising from enquiries was 31,757,961. There had been 
23 recoveries of tenancies. POCA proceedings had resulted in a confiscation order of 
£147, 998, 97. 
 
8.4    The committee noted that action was being taken in relation to difficulties in 
issuing Penalty Charge Notices. The National Fraud initiative was continuing and 
outcomes would be received early in 2019. Matches are investigated by various LBH 
teams over the 2 year cycle. AIT investigate some matches and coordinate the overall 
response.  The council set its priority areas.   
 



Monday, 15th October, 2018  
8.5    Councillor Brian Bell asked whether the disciplinary action referred to related to 
agency staff or permanent employees. It was confirmed that disciplinary action 
concerned permanent employees.   
 
8.6 Councillor Harvey Odze asked what the implications of the Lakehouse case was in 
terms of risk.  Michael Sheffield reported that the charge had only recently been laid in 
court and the process was at a sensitive stage. He confirmed that the Council was not 
involved with the case.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note Audit and Anti-Fraud’s progress and performance to August 2018.  
 

9 Review of Risk Policy and Strategy  
 
9.1    Matthew Powell introduced the report advising members about the recently 
revised and reviewed corporate risk management policy and strategy. The policy 
detailed the framework for managing risk within the Council and the strategy outlined 
how the Council intended to proceed in terms of managing its risks. It also outlined 
which approaches and techniques would be used to successfully carry this out.  
Matthew Powell told the Committee that the policy and strategy document was 
evolving.  
 
9.2     The Chair told the Committee of training session in this area and that others in 
the Council could attend. He confirmed that the role of attendees at the Committee 
would need to be differentiated.  On the suggestion of the chair the Committee agreed 
to the establishment of a small group to monitor risk.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve and ratify the contents of the report and the attached policy and strategy.  
 

10 Audit Committee Programme 2018/19  
 
10.1    The Committee that the external audit opinions plan would be submitted to the 
January meeting of the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the Audit Committee work programme and make the necessary amendments. 
 

11 Any other business that is, in the opinion of the Chair, urgent  
 
There was no other urgent business  
 
Duration of the meeting: 6:30 – 8:15  
 

 
Chair at the meeting on 

Monday, 15 October 2018 
 


